
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
%% ASH%C 10% D C VO46 k

THIS IS ThE EGINI OF YJR #

DATE FILMED Av J6 RA--7------ C----

3N. 2V



m"03900

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C 20463

June 12, 1992

TO:

TEtOUGH:

SUSJ3CT:

LAWRENCE NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSE

JOHN C. SURzI
STArF DIRECTO

ROBERT J. COS A
ASSISTANT ST r DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISI

WILLIAMS FORlCO0GRESS - MATTERS REFRAUSLE

Attached please find at Exhibits A through F, matters
concerning Williams for Congress which Vore approved by the
Comission on June ll, 1992. for referral to pOUr office.

Should you have any questions please contact Tom Nurtbenor
Rick salter at 219-3720.

Attachments:

Exhibit A
Exhibit a
Exhibit C
Exhibit D
Exhibit a
Exhibit F
Committee

Receipt of Apparent Excessive Contributions
- Receipt of Apparent prohibited Contributions
- Misstatement of Financial Activity
- Itemization of Disbursements
- Itemization of Receipts
- Excessive Contribution Made by the Committee

Response to the Interim Audit Report



0 0
WILLIAMS FOR CONGRESS Exhibit A
MATTER R3FEUABLE Page 1 of 2

Receipt of Apparent Excessive Contributions

Section 441a(a)(1)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that no person shall make contributions to any
candidate and his authorized political committees with respect
to any election for Federal office which, in the aggregate,
exceed $1,000.

Section 103.3(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, that contributions which on their face
exceed the contribution limitatiens set forth in 11 CFR 110.1
and 110.2 and contributions which do not appear to be excessive
on their face, but which exceed the contributions limits when
aggregated with other contributions from the same contributor,
may be either deposited into a campaign depository under 11 CFR
103.3(a) or returned to the contributor. If any such
contribution is deposited, the treasurer may request
redesignation or reattribution of the contribution by the
contributor in accordance with 11 CFR 110.1(b) or 110.1(k), as
appropriate. If redesignation or reattribution is not obtained,
the treasurer shall within sixty days of the treasurer's receipt
of the contribution, refund the contribution to the
contributor.1/

The Audit staff's review of contributions received
from political committees/organizations and individuals
indicated that 10 contributors exceeded their limitation by
$19,400. It should be noted that the Committee refunded one of
the excessive contributions in the amount of $3,900, however,
the refund was not made timely in accordance with 11 C.F.R.
$103.3(b) (3).

A schedule of excessive contributions was provided to
the Committee. The Candidate expressed a willingness to resolve
the matter.2/

The Audit staff recommended that, within 30 calendar
days of service of this report, the Committee demonstrate that
the contributions, which have not been refunded, were not
excessive or refund $15,500 ($19,400 - $3,900) to the
contributors and present evidence of such refunds (copies of the
front and back of the negotiated refund checks).

1/ The excessive contributions were received subsequent to
April 8, 1987,-the effective date of the above cited
regulations.

2/ Due to illness, the treasurer was not available during the
audit.



WILLIAMS Pon CONGRESS
RAWER REFERABLE

exhibit A
Page 2 of 2

In its response to the interim audit report, the
Treasurer stated that "we have reimbursed all excessive
contributions I had reason to believe were excessive. The only
reason the refunds made were not timely in accordance with 11
CTR l03.3(b)(3) is that we had no reason to believe the
contributors had made excessive contributions. It was
reimbursed as soon as the matter was brought to our attention.
We have no knowledge of other excessive contributions."

It is our opinion that the Committee has not complied
with the recommendation. The Committee has not demonstrated
that excessive contributions, totaling $15,500, were not
excessive, nor has it provided evidence that the excessive
contributions were refunded.3/

Recommendation #1

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Commission's office of General Counsel.

3/ It appears that the refund referred to by the Treasurer is
the $3,900 noted above, as opposed to additional refunds
made in response to the interim audit report.



WILLIAMS FOR CONGRESS Exhibit a
MATTER REFERASLE Page 1 of 3

Receipt of Apparent Prohibited Contributions

Section 441b(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that it is unlawful for any corporation or
labor organization to make a contribution or expenditure in
connection with any election to any political office, and
further states that it is unlawful for a candidate, political
committee or other person to knowingly accept or receive any
contribution prohibited by this section.

Section 103.3(b)(1) of-Title ii of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that the contributions that present
questions as to whether they were made by corporations or labor
organization may be, within ten days of the treasurer's receipt,
either deposited into a campaign depository under 11 CFR
103.3(a) or returned to the contributor. If any such
contribution is deposited, the treasurer shall make his or her
best efforts to determine the legality of the contribution. Ifthe contribution cannot be determined to be legal, the treasurer01 shall, within thirty days of the treasurer's receipt of the

0 contribution, refund the contribution to the contributor.

The Audit staff's review of contributions revealed
that the Committee received 22 contributions, totaling
$9,493.16, from apparent prohibited sources. Twenty-one of the
contributions were received from apparent corporate entities and
one contribution was received from an apparent labor

oC organization. It should be noted that the Committee refundedeight of the contributions, totaling $670, however, such refunds
were not made timely.

Co In addition, on November 8, 1988, the Committee loaned
$20,000 to Louisiana Voter Education Registration Action(LAVERA). LAVERA is not registered with the Federal Election
Commission as a political committee. On December 1, 1988, the
Committee received and deposited a repayment of $10,000 from
LAVERA.l/ The Candidate stated that a formal loan agreement did
not exist between the Committee and LAVERA.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that since
Louisiana law allows corporations and labor organizations to
contribute to such organizations the funds used to repay this
loan may have originated from an account which contained funds
prohibited for use in federal elections.

l/ The Committee reported receiving an additional $10,000
repayment from LAVERA on June 1, 1989.



WILLIAMS FOR CONGRESS Exhibit aNAT UR RKF3RALZ Page 2 of 3

rinally, the Committee received 45 contributions
totaling $19,134,;/ from non-registered organizations whoseaccounts may have also contained funds prohibited for use in
federal elections.

The Committee was provided schedules detailing the
$38,627.16 ($9,493.16 + 10,000 + 19,134) prohibited
contributions. The Candidate stated she was not aware of these
contributions.

The Audit staff recommended that within 30 days of theservice of this report the Committee take the following action:

demonstrate that the contributions, which have not
been refunded, were not -eceived from prohibited
sources or refund $8,823.16 ($9,493.16 - 670) to the14 (22 - 8) contributors and provide evidence of such
refunds (copies of the front and back of the
negotiated refund checks).

provide evidence that the contributions received from
non-registered organizations as well as the loan

r. repayments from LAVERA did not originate from accountswhich contained funds prohibited by the Act or refund
$19,134 to the 45 contributing organizations and
$10,000 to LAVUA (see footnote 1), and provide
evidence, as detailed above, supporting such refunds.

C> In response to the interin audit report, the Treasurerstates that with respect to the 22 contributions, totaling
$9,493.16, received from apparent prohibited sources
(corporations and a labor union) the Committee had *no knowledgeof receiving contributions from apparently prohibited sources,t') other than the ones we have already refunded.03/

With respect to the Committee's loan ($20,000) toLAVERA, the Treasurer states that "the candidate, from her

2/ Included in this amount is a $1,400 contribution from anon-registered organization. The apparent excessive portionof this contribution ($400) is included in Exhibit A. Thedisposition of this matter (with respect to Recommendation
#2) may effect the amount to be refunded at Recommendationt1.

3/ It appears that the refunds referred to by the Treasurer
are those noted by the Audit staff (8 @ $670), as opposed
to additional refunds made in response to the interim audit
report.



0 0
WILLIAMS FOR CONGRESS Exhibit a
MATTER REFERALE Page 3 of 3

personal account at Rapides Bank and Trust Company in
Alexandria, Louisiana made a loan to LAVERA to repay the money
owed by LAVERA to the Committee. No corporate or otherwise
prohibited funds were used to repay the Committee." In
addition, the Candidate submitted a signed statement attesting
to the above.

It should be noted that the matter was discussed with
the Candidate, including the fact that LAVERA had repaid$10,000. Further, it was noted that 19 days prior to the
entrance conference LAVERA repaid the final $10,000 to the
Committee. It should be noted that the entrance conference and
exit conference were held with the Candidate and at no time did
the Candidate state that she had loaned money to LAVERA in order
for LAVERA to repay the Committee. In addition, the Committee
did not provide documentation (copy of canceled check(s) to
LAVERA, etc.) to support its position.

Finally, with respect to the 45 contributions,
totaling $19,134, from non-registered organizations whose
accounts may have contained funds prohibited for use in federal
elections, the Treasurer stated we have no reason to believe the
45 unidentified contributions were from prohibited sources.

As previously stated, the Committee was provided
schedules detailing the apparent prohibited contributions.
Further, the Committee did not contact the Audit Division daring
its response period to request the above mentioned schedules.
It is our opinion that the Committee has not complied with the
stated recomendations.

Recommendation #2

The Audit staff recommends that these matters be referred
to the Commissionls Office of General Counsel.



0 0
WILLIAMS FOR CONGRESS 

Exhibit cMATTER REFERABLE 
page I of 2

Misstatement of Financial Activity

Sections 434(b)(2) and (4) of Title 2 of the UnitedStates Code state that each report shall disclose, for thereport period and calendar year, the total amount of allreceipts and disbursements.

The Audit staff's reconciliation of reported financialactivity to bank activity for calendar year 1988 revealed thatthe Committee overstated receipts by $9,704.31, understateddisbursements by $13,058.33, andoverstated cash on hand atDecember 31, 1988 by $21,093.86.1/ The reported activity forcalendar year 1987 was materially correct.

The overstatement of receipts ($9,704.31) resultedfrom the following errors: contributions from politicalcommittees ($7,750) and individuals ($250) for which theincorrect amount was reported (net over-reporting), and anunidentified over-reporting of $1,704.31.

The understatement of disbursements ($13,058.33)resulted from the following omissions/errors: disbursementstotaling $23,494.03 were not reported (see Exhibit D),disbursements for which the incorrect amount was reported,($11,014.29 net over-reporting), and an unidentifiedunder-reporting of $578.59.

At the exit conference, the Audit staff providedcopies of workpapers detailing the above errors. The Candidateexpressed a willingness to file the necessary amendments.

The Audit staff recommended that, within 30 calendardays of service of this report, the Committee file acomprehensive amendment for the calendar year 1988 to correctthe public record.

In response to the interim audit report, the Treasurerfiled a signed statement (see Attachment 1) which he statesserves as an amendment for the period ending December 31, 1968.
It is our opinion that the statement in itself doesnot comply with the recommendation nor does it clarify thepublic record. Further, the statement is not correct. Forexample, the interim audit report states the disbursements were

1/ The overstated cash on hand ($21,093.86), for the most part,was a direct result of the misstatements relative to receiptsand disbursements.



SQ
WILLIAS FOR COIOMUSS
N#Atft 3 warF3aSLN txhibit C

ftge 2 of 2

understated by $13,058.33. The statement filed by the Treasurererroneously states that disbursements were overstated by
$13,056.33.

Recommendation #3

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred tothe Commissiones Office of General Counsel.



Mav 5 1992

Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463

?e: FEC :z 1 "5894
Please find below an amendrent tz the t=iliams :,r Congressreport for the pericd endina Decemer 2-, 188. As zund bythe FEC Audit:

Overs'.t..ated . cn nanc -- s9,704.31Overstated casn cn -and -- S21,013.6
'verstazed diszursements -- 313,038.1,

i ncereiv-,
CO

Vernon Williamsjr.
rTreasurer"qr Williams for Congress



7

WILLIAMS FOR CONGRESS Exhibit DMATTER REFERABLE page 1 of 1

Itemization of Disbursements

Section 434(b)(5)(A) of Title 2 of the United StatesCode states, in part, that each report shall disclose name andaddress of each person to whom an expenditure in an aggregateamount or value in excess of $200 within the calendar year ismade by the reporting committee to meet a candidate or committeeoperating expense, together with the date, amount, and purposeof such operating expenditure.

During our review of dtsbursements, the Audit staffidentified eighty-five expenditures, totaling $23,494.03, which-were not reported by the Committee. Included in this amountwere thirty expenditures, totaling $21,676.07, required to beitemized on the Committee's reports, as each expenditure waseither in excess of $200 or aggregated in excess of $200.

At the exit conference, the Audit staff provided theCommittee with schedules detailing these expenditures. TheCandidate expressed a willingness to file amended reports toitemize this activity.

The Audit staff recommended that the Committee, within30 calendar days of service of this report, include in thecomprehensive amendment (recommended at Exhibit C) Schedules aitemizing the thirty expenditures noted above.

In response to the interim audit report, the Treasurerstated that the Committee has no knowledge of the expendituresin question, but the Committee has "substantially complied tothe best of our ability with providing dates, amounts andpurposes of expenditures.'1,,

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that theCommittee's response does not comply with the interim auditreport recommendation, as disbursements, totaling $23,494.03,have yet to be disclosed on the public record.

Recommendation #4

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Commission's Office of General Counsel.

l/ It appears that the Treasurer is referring to theCommittee's original filings, since no Schedules B werefiled in response to the interim audit report.



WILLIAMS FOR CONGRESS Exhibit aMATTER REFERABLE 
Pago I of 2

Itemization of Receipts

Section 434(b)(3)(A) of Title 2 of the United StatesCode states that each report shall disclose the identificationof each person (other than a political committee) who makes acontribution to the reporting committee during the reportingperiod, whose contribution or contributions have an aggregateamount or value in excess of $200 within the calendar year,together with the date and amount of any such contribution.

Section 434(b)(3)(B) af Title 2 of the United StatesCode states that each report shall disclose the identificationof each political committee which makes a contribution to thereporting committee during the reporting period, together withthe date and amount of any such contribution.

1. From Individuals
0h

In its review of receipts, the Audit staff identified_. twenty-one contributions, totaling $8,510, which were either inexcess of or aggregating in excess of $200 during the calendaryear and were not itemized on the Committee's disclosure
reports.

2. From Political Committees

The Audit staff also identified forty-one (direct)
contributions totaling $19,270, and sixty in-kind contributionst,totaling $12,303.61, which were not itemized on the Committee's
disclosure reports.

"C" At the exit conference, schedules detailing the abovecontributions were provided to the Committee. The Candidateexpressed a willingness to file amended reports to itemize theCN above contributions.

The Audit staff recommended that, within 30 calendardays of service of this report, the Committee include in thecomprehensive amendment (recommended at Exhibit C) itemizationfor the contributions noted at E.l. and E.2. above.

In response to the interim audit report, the Treasurerstated that the Committee has no knowledge of the contributions



WILLIAns roR CONGRESS
MATTER REFERA5LE

Exhibit £
Page 2 of 2

in question, but the Committee has substantially complied to the
best of its ability providing dates and sources of
contributions.1/

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the
Committee's response does not comply with the interim audit
report recommendation since the above mentioned contributions
are not disclosed on the public record.

Recommendation #5

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred to
the Commission's Office of General Counsel.

1/ It appears that the Treasurer is referring to the
Committee's original filings, since no amended reports were
filed in response to the interim audit report.



WILLIAMS FOR CONGRESS Exhibit FMATTER REFERABLE Page 1 of 1

Excessive Contribution made By The Committee

Section 441a(a)(1)(C) of Title 2 of the United StatesCode states that no person shall make contributions to any otherpolitical committee in any calendar year, which in the aggregate,exceed $5,000.

The Committee made two contributions, totaling $7,500,to a political committee. The contributions were made onSeptember 28, 1988 ($5,000) and September 29, 1988 ($2,500). OnMarch 6, 1989 the Committee's Treasurer, by letter, requested arefund of $2,500. The Committee had not received a refund at theclose of the fieldwork, nor has it reported receiving the refundas of the filing of its 1991 mid-year disclosure report.

The Audit staff recommended that, within 30 calendardays of service of this report, the Committee demonstrate that ithas received a refund of $2,500 by submitting a copy of the refundcheck or evidence that the refund was received and deposited intothe Committee's depository, or disclose a debt owed to theCommittee until such Lefund is received.

In response to the interim audit report, the Treasurerstates that "we are unable to respond to II.F. without furtherexplanation of what is required of the Committee. The record inquestion is not available."

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that therecommendation is very clear as to what action was required andthe Comittee's response does not comply with that
recommendation.

Recommendation #6

The Audit staff recommends that this matter be referred tothe Commissionts Office of General Counsel.



MUR # .3t-4

ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS WILL BE ADDED TO THIS FILE AS THEY
BECOME AVAILABLE. PLEASE CHECK FOR ADDITIONAL MICROFILM
LOCATIONS.



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHI,%CTOtN DC 2041

THIS IS THE EN OF U #

DATE FIL ED CNIERA ND. _Z



Pross5

13 OUP aOOCU ZO Sl oaDS .T

4. -'

4, ..~ y
I

'44 .

'.

. .. .,

p

-" .4,, '! !Ii i
4', . 4.

44,.

.4 . 4.

? L i !i , i ,



13 RUDU IS RRV3RRED TO ADDIIUmLr nzICFZUim Ut

IFOR~ 1T3 FOLLWIIG DOCWSmUNTSI FURi, UTi TO 1318J[I 3

1. Memo, General Counsel to the Commission, dated
September 22, 1992, Subject: Priority System Report.
See Reel 354, pages 1590-94.

2. Memo, General Counsel to the Commission, dated

April 14. 1993, Subject: 3nforcement Priority yintem.

See Reel 354. pages 1595-1620.

3. Certification of Commission vote, dated April 28, 1)93.

,. 8e....See Rteel 354, pages 1621-22.1

~4. Genoel Counel's ReItport, In the ltter of: 34Nftft

i. ' m l 3S4, pages 1623-1740.

l~) i . Certification of C ii@ot vote, dat 1,$U l

eeUsR.54 p'e 141176

p..



Verno Williams Jr., TreasUrer
William for Conres
4206 Third Street
Alexandria, Lonisiana 71302

33: SIN 3544

Dear Mr. Williams:

This is in reference to the matter involving the audit of
the Williams for Congress Committee.

After €ooeiderilagte ci remasteaces of this mattler, the
0couission baa de~miae to. teie~ ita toaeutoria 1diceretioa amd -t tae we a.t i t William for +mj
-an6 vernoe Williams, Jr., a ta tr.

A@@.... +th ++++ *140 £t* fib
+++++ +++++ + b e +S+

r 

+ .. +.:+ • + ++

+ ++++ ++ + + + + + +

,j;

Associate General Counsel

Date the Commission voted to close the file: ________


